In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

waon 1063 0tne. NOtiCe of final account prior to dissolution

Insol . H
nsolvency Act 1986 in CVI_

%

Companies House

fEATGmnY =

27/11/2019 w77
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company mumber [0 |2 [5 {2 [8]0[6[1

¥ Fithng in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full HS Fabrication Limited

bold black capitals.

=

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) %tthew Douglas
Surname "Iv-[—ardy

Liquidator's address
Building name/number W St. Paul's Square
Street I?irmingham

Post town West Midlands

County/Region

o
ot (5[5 ] [11alz] [~

Country ’—_—

u Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) ‘ © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname 1 another liquidator,
E Liquidator’'s address @
Buitding name/number ‘ © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode l
Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

I 0O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7_

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

2[5 M1 l2foffe

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informatien you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name Garry Baxendale

@ Where to send

Company name Poppleton & App|8by

|*** 30 St. Paul's Square
| Birmingham
|
| West Midlands
County/Region
= Tala[ [tlalz[ T
Country

|Dx

Telephone

0121 200 2962
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




CLS Fabrication Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 19 August 2015 To 26 September 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
H.P. ASSETS
22,000.00 Panel Cutter Saw NIL
(19,923.79) Deutsche Leasing Ltd NIL
NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
1,236.00 Cash in Hand 1,236.00
20,642.00 Cash at Bank 19,882.35
18,000.00 Plant & Machinery 23,603.00
NIL Office Furniture & Equip NIL
Petty Cash 121.69
129,976.28 Book Debts 81,810.55
Sundries 1,225.59
127,879.18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Disbursements 2,721.99
Agents Costs 5,563.64
Solicitors Fees 4.028.50
Quantity Surveyors Fees 5.85
Statutory Advertising 663.16
Statement of Affairs Fee 10,000.00
Stationery, Printing & Carriage 262.83
Specific Bond 402.50
Bank Charges & Interest 5.00
Rent & Rates 11,372.84
Storage Costs 787.70
Re-Direction of Mail 160.00
Motor Expenses 294.45
Wages 2,044.51
Liguidators Fees 38,000.00
(76,312.97)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(12,035.53}) Accrued HP - Employees 11,849.21
(11,849.21)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(111,010.35) Trade & Expense Creditors 39,625.49
(10,358.26) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC/ NIL
(14,470.53) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(99,742.60) Employees NIL
(637,000.00) Pensions Scheme Shortfall NIL
Unclaimed Divi - ISA 91.51
(39,717.00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{25,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(737,686.78) (0.00)

Page 10of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

25 November 2019 10:23



CLS Fabrication Limited
(In Liquidation}
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 19 August 2015 To 26 September 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

s D g
Matthew DouglasHardy
Liguidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 25 November 2019 10:23



-
poppleton & appleby

30 St. Paul’s Square, Birmingham, B3 1QZ T: 0121 200 2962 F: 0121 236 8340
E: info@ poppletonandappleby.co.uk www. poppletonandappleby.co.uk

LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL ACCOUNT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
TO 26 SEPTEMBER 2019

Our Ref: MDH/GJB/MGM/JS/LG/C10P/CVLIR161808
26 September 2019

Dear Sirs

CLS Fabrication Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)
Registered Office Address: 30 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham, West Midlands, B3 1QZ
Company Registration Number: 02528061

| am now able to conclude the winding up of the affairs of the Company and enclose my final
account and notice to Creditors and Members, together with a Receipts and Payments Account for
the whole of the period | was in office.

Creditors and Members should note that, provided no objectionls to my release are received, | shall
obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of
Companies, following which my case files will be placed in storage.

| attach at Appendix A statutory information that 1 am obliged to provide.

Executive Summary

As Creditors will recall, the Company cartied out the manufacture of laminated plastic fabrications
from their premises at Budbrocke Industrial Estate in Warwick. | was appointed to deal with the
realisation of the Company’s tangible assets and cutstanding book debts,

In this matter, due to the availability of assets, a dividend was expected and | can confirm that two
dividends have been paid.

In addition, | assisted the employees with their claims for outstanding holiday pay, redundancy and
pay in lieu of notice.

Liguidator's Actions Since Appointment and Last Progress Report

As Creditors will recall, following my appointment as Liquidator, | discharged my initial statutory
functions, which included notifying all stakeholders of my appointment. In addition to contacting
the various stakeholders and the Directors, | also wrote {o the Company's former Banks and its
Creditors to obtain information to assist me with my standard investigation into the Company's
affairs. In this regard, | also took into my possession the Company's books and records.

| liaised with the Company’s bank regarding funds held and spent some time identifying and
providing documentation to prove the provenance of the funds and the Company's entitlement to
them, eventually securing the release of monies for the benefit of Creditors.

Continued

Poppleton & Appleby (Midiands) LLP is a Limited Liability Partnership registered in England and Wales
Regislered Number: GT386036.

A list of members is available for inspection al the Registerad Olfice, 30 St Paul's Square, Binmingham, B3 1Q2Z
Licansed 1o act as insolvency Practilioners by the Instilute of Chartered Accountanits in Enaland and Wales



I instructed Agents, Kumar & Co, an independent firm of Agents and Valuers, regulated by the
Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors, to assist with the realisation of the Company’s tangible

assets.

I commenced Book Debt recaveries by writing to all known Debtors and liaised with the Company's
Director and my appointed Saclicitors in recovery of the outstanding the debts. | also instructed
Solicitors to issue a letter before action to the Debtors.

| spent time dealing with the formalities of replacing the existing Trustees (the Directors) of the
Pension scheme with new Trustees.

| reviewed and agreed the claims of Preferential Creditors and declared a distribution in the amount
of 100p in the £. [ also agreed the claims of the Unsecured Creditors and a first interim dividend

was declared and paid at 2.05p in the £.

During this reporting period, | have declared a second and final dividend to Unsecured Creditors at
the rate of 0.66p in the £. Following the declaration of the dividend, | spent some time liaising with
Creditors regarding dividend cheques. However, despite a number of letters and attempted contact
by telephone and email, six dividend cheques remained outstanding to be hanked and, therefare,
| paid these to the Unclaimed Dividend section of the Insolvency Service.

i have also engaged with HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"), completing and filing all returns
where | have been able, and written for and obtained sanction to close the Liquidation from HMRC.
| have also filed all necessary returns at Companies House.

Finally, | have discharged my statutory and regulatory functions as Liquidator during the course of
this reporting period and prepared the case for my release as Liquidator.

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach at Appendix B my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of my
latest Progress Report at 19 August 2018 to 26 September 2019.

The account also represents the cumulative position for the entire period of the Liquidation from 19
August 2015 to 26 September 2019.

The balance of funds were held in a non-interest bearing estate bank account.

Asset Realisations

The Company's assets were professionally valued by Kumar & Co, a firm of Agents and Valuers
accredited by the Royal Institute of Chartered Suirveyors, to provide an estimated to realise figure.

Asset Subject to Finance
Panel Cutter Saw

The Company owned a panel saw cutter subject to a hire purchase agreement with Deutsche
Leasing Limited ("DLL"). At the cutset, my Agents valued the saw at £22,000 whereas the
outstanding finance stood at £19,924 and therefore the prospects of equity were marginal.

However, | was contacted by an interested party shortly after my appointment, who expressed a
serfous and credible interest in the saw, My Agents spent a significant amount of time negotiating
a sale which was agreed in the sum of £26,000, resulting in expected equity of £6,000. However
the interested party failed to complete the purchase.

Continued



The interested party then attempted to bid for the saw in the online auction {see below) but at an
amount below the reserve and below the sum required to settle the finance. The interested party
eventually approached DLL direct and we understand a sale was concluded between them.
Although we do not have details of the sale, our understanding is, it was at a level sufficient to
discharge the debt due to DLL.

Unencumbered Assets

Cash in Hand

Prior to my appointment, the sum of £1,236 was held to the order of the Company by Poppleton
and Appleby and this sum was paid over into the Liguidation account immediately on appointment.

No further funds will be received.

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment, there were funds held fo the credit of the Company totalling £20,642 in
two separate accounts held by Bank of Scotland ("BOS") and Barciays, each bank holding circa
£10,000. Prior to Liquidation, we contacted both banks on behalf of the Directors and requested
the accounts be frozen immediately and both banks acted on those instructions.

Following appointment, we requested both banks remit the respective credit balances. However,
the funds were not remitted on my first request and whilst these matters are now resolved, it has
taken some considerable time to achieve payment of these funds as set out in more detail below.

Firstly, Barclays did not respond to the three letters sent and numerous calls made by me and my
staff requesting the remittance. | subsequently received an apology from Barclays for not having
actioned the requests and funds of £8,851.33 were subsequently received on 21 January 2016

With regard to BOS, on making the request for the remittance, BOS advised there was an anomaly
in the account name and declined to release the funds. It transpires there were two accounts on
their system, one being CL.S Fabrications Limited and the other being CLS Fabrication Plc. Suffice
to say, we identified the former as a company that was dissoived a number of years ago and the
latter was the account operated by BOS for many years.

It had taken some considerable time for BOS to conciude that the latter account was the correct
account and related to the Company now in Liquidation.

Following a further review of the account, BOS accepted that the anomaly arose out of an error on
the part of BOS when the account was set up. Funds of £11,131 were subseqguently remitled to
the Liquidation account on 20 June 2016,

The total amount of £19,882 have been received from Cash at Bank and no further funds will be
realised.

Plant and Machinery

The Company owned various plant and machinery as would be associated with a business of this
nature,

An independent valuation of the plant and machinery has been undertaken by my Agents and a
forced sale value of £18,000 was provided for the purposes of the Statement of Affairs.

As advised, | instructed Kumar and Co, 1o deal with the sale of the plant and machinery. This was
achieved by way of a public online auction held on 8 October 2015.

Continued

‘%@?\



The auction achieved a total sale value of £23,603, which compares favourably to a valuation of
£18,000 at the commencement of the Liquidation.

There will be no further realisations from plant and machinery.

Office Furniture and Equipment

The Company was in possession of various office furniture, computers and fittings. Due to the
nature and limited resale value of these items due to their age and wear, my Agents advised that
there was no realisable value for the purposes of the Statement of Affairs and these were
abandoned on commercial grounds.

No realisations will be made from office furniture and equipment.

Book Debts

At the date of appointment, there were outstanding debts with a book value of £162,470, which
related fo 27 outstanding accounts. It was believed that the maijority of these balances would be
recoverable with an estimated to realise figure of £129,676, as provided by the Directors.

As previously advised, the largest outstanding account for £31,889 proved unrealisable as the
customer concemned, Topline Contract Furniture Limited had also gone into Ligquidation with no
prospect of a distribution to Unsecured Creditors.

There remained five outstanding accounts for collection with a cumulative value of £46,638, which
were all subject to dispute for a variety of reasons, including complaints as to material supplied,
defects where fitting was provided and requests for copy ledgers, delivery notes, purchase orders
etc.

In order to deal with these disputes, 1 relied on the assistance of the Company's former Director,
Mr Harold Godfrey. | went through the remaining accounts with Mr Godfrey and carried out a final
review of the potential recoveries. In view of the information provided, the recovery of any of the
remaining balances was uncertain and proved uneconomical to pursue in view of the potential legal
costs that would be incurred, without any guarantee of success.

| have achieved realisations of £81,810 to date and no further funds will be recovered.

Sundries

Refunds have been recovered from Warwickshire District Council in the sum of £1,191 and a further
£35 from E.On Energy plc

No other material refunds will be received.

Unsold / Unrealised Assets

i can confirm that there are no assets which remain unrealised at this time following the conclusion
of the book debt recoveries.

Investigations

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potentiat asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and
the costs involved.

Continued



Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’'s accounting records; obtained and
reviewed capy bank statements for the 12 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the
Company’s bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts with that
contained in the Statement of Affairs lodged in the Liquidation and made enquiries about the
reasons for the changes,

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to
the Secretary of State to inciude any matters which have come to my attention during the course
of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them
unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has

been submitted.

Costs of the Liguidation
Rent and Rates

In order to secure the cooperation of the Landlord (an independent pension fund owns the property
and we dealt with their property management agents) and facilitate the sale and removal of the
plant and machinery, it was necessary to agree to the payment of rent.

The premises were of a very significant size comprising three units {approximately 16,500 square
feet) and the property costs were therefore high. The total settlement with the Landlord amounted
to £11,373 and covered the period from the commencement of the Liguidation to the end of
November 2015, at which point the property had been cleared. On vacating the premises, we filed
a notice of disclaimer.

Wages

The sum of £2,045 was paid in wages. This expense was incurred in the period immediately prior
to the Liquidation and the cost was discharged in accordance with the resolutions passed at the
first meeting of Creditors.

Pension Scheme

We have spent time dealing with the formalities of replacing the existing Trustees (the Directors) of
the Pension scheme with new Trustees. This included a review of the documentation and liaising
with the Directors’ to secure confirmation of their written agreement to resignation as Trustee as
this had not been obtained prior to the documentation being sent to us.

In addition, we also worked with the new Trustees to assist in formulating a claim against the
Redundancy Payments Office.

Professional Costs

Professional Advisors have been engaged to provide assistance during the course of the
Liguidation.

| instructed Agents, Kumar & Co, a national firm of Agents, regulated by the Royal Institution of
Chartered Surveyors, to act on my behalf with regards to the valuation, marketing and sale of the
Company's plant and machinery, They were instructed as they have a vast experience of dealing
with the assets of distressed businesses. Their assistance secured the sale of the Company's

other tangible assets.

linstructed The Wilkes Partnership LLP ("Wilkes"), a firm of solicitors who specialise in insolvency
matters and are regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, to provide legal assistance with

recovery of the book debts,
Continued



| instructed Lane & Co, a firm specialising in debt recovery and are regulated by the Solicitors
Regulation Authority, to issue letters before action to the Debtors.

A summary setting out further details including the scope of their engagement, costs incurred and
fees paid is attached at Appendix C.

The choice of professionals used is based on their experence and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them.
The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have been reasonable in the
circumstances of the case. All professionals have confirmed that they hold adequate Professional

Indemnity Insurance.
Statement of Affairs Fee

The Creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £10,000 for my assistance with
preparing the Statement of Affairs and convening and holding the meeting of Creditors held on
19 August 2015. The fee was also ratified by the PPF.

The fee for preparing the Statement of Affairs and convening and holding the meeting of Creditors
was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed Receipts and

Payments Account.
Liquidator’s Remuneration

The time costs incurred during the current reporting period from 19 August 2018 to 26 Septernber
2018 amount to £293 which equates to 2 hours al an average charge out rate of £195 per hour.
No fees have been drawn in this period.

The total time costs incurred by this Firm in dealing with the Liquidation at 26 September 2019
amount to £45,246, which equates to 270 hours at an average charge out rate of £168 per hour.
Total fees of £38,000 have been drawn. No further fees will be drawn.

The basis for drawing my fees and expenses were initially approved by Creditors on a time cost
basis at a meeting of Creditors held on 19 August 2015. Full details relating to the content of
resolutions in this regard have been circulated previously.

As previously advised, following my appeintment, | was contacted by the Pension Protection Fund
{"PPF") who are the largest Unsecured Creditor in the Liquidation by virtue of the shortfall due to
the Company Pension Scheme. During the course of the Liguidation, | have provided ongoing
updates to the PPF in addition to providing reports with regard to the progress of the Liquidation
and the level of costs incurred. | can advise that my fees have been drawn with the consent of the

PPF.

Further time costs will be incurred in bringing the Liquidation to a close alfthough these will not be
recoverable.

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 19 August 2018 is attached
as Appendix D.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection
with the Liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the Creditors. A description of the routine
work undertaken from 19 August 2018 to 26 September 2019, as well as the entuire Liquidation, is

contained in Appendix E.

Continued




Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp://mwww creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Poppleton & Appleby's fee policy
are available at the link hitps://www.poppletonandappieby.co.uk/creditors-area/. Please note that
there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the
November 2011 and April 2017 version.

Liquidator’'s Expenses

i have incurred total expenses of £2,948 since my appointment as Liguidator, of which £380 was
incurred in the period since 19 August 2018.

I have drawn £2,576 to date, of which £88 was drawn in the period since 19 August 2018 and can
canfirm no further expenses will be paid.

I obtained approval from the Creditors on 19 August 2015, to draw Category 2 disbursements in
this matter.

Further details of the disbursements in relation to work done in the Liquidation are included in my
Receipts and Payments Account and alsa summarised at Appendix F.

Qutcome for Creditors

Fixed Charge Creditors
There are no Fixed Charge Creditors in the Liquidation.
Preferential Creditor Claims

The position as regards Preferential Creditors can be summarised as follows;

Number of Preferential Creditor  Estimated Statement of Affairs Value of Preferential Creditor
Claims Received to Date Value of Preferential Claims Claims Received To Date
3 £12,035 £11,849

There has been a first and final dividend paid to Preferential Creditors af the rate of 100p in the £,
totalling £11,849.

No further dividend will be payable. | can also confirm that no interest has been paid on these
claims.

Outcome for Secured Credifor{s) and The Prescribed Part

Provisions within the insolvency legislation require a Liquidator to set aside a percentage of any
amounts available to a Floating Charge hoider, for the benefit of the Unsecured Creditors, in cases
where the Company granted the Fioating Charge on or after 15 September 2003. This is known
as the “Prescribed Part” of the net property.

A Company’s “net property” is that left after paying the Preferential Creditors, but before paying the
lender who holds a Floating Charge (after deducting the associated Liquidation costs). Details of
how much a Liguidator must set aside under the Prescribed Part have previously been circulated.

As there is no Floating Charge Creditor in the Liquidation the Prescribed Part provisions do not
apply in this matter.

Continued



Unsecured Creditors

The position as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summarised as follows:

Creditor Estimated Statement of Number of Ciaims  Value of Unsecured

Affairs Value of Received to Date Creditor Claims To

Unsecured Claims £ Date £.

Trade Creditors 111,010 34 103,607

Crown Departments 24,828 1 27,569

Employee Claims 99,742 1 92,879

Pension Scheme 637,000 2 1,881,000
Shortfall

Totals 872,580 38 2,105,055

A first interim dividend was paid to Unsecured Creditors at the rate of 2.05p in the £, totalling
£30,000 on 17 January 2018.

During the current reporting period, a second and final dividend was declared and paid to Creditors
on 15 January 2019 at the rate of 0.66p in the £, totalling £9,691.

Of these amounts, a total of £56 has been remitted to the Insolvency Service's unclaimed dividends
fund.

Please find enclosed Notice About Final Dividend Paosition, confirming that no further dividend will
be payable.

Conclusion

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the
release of myself as Liquidator of the Company. Creditors and Members should note that provided
no objections to my release are received, 1 shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the
delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, following which my case files will be

placed in storage.

| attach at Appendix G, certain information, which | am obliged to provide when reporting to
Creditors, in line with prevailing insolvency legislation.

Poppleton & Appleby uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of our
Insolvency Practitioners under the Insolvency Act and other relevant iegislation. You can find more
information on how Poppleton & Appleby uses your personal information on our website at
www poppletonandappleby.co.uk.

if Creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies
of any of the documents made available ondine, they should contact Mark Monaghan by email at
markm@poppletonandappleby.co.uk, or by phone on 0121 200 2962 before my release.

Yours faithfully

A D Ha«g

Matthew Douglas Hardy
Liquidator

Encs



Company name:
Company number:

Trading address:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Liquidator's name
Liquidator's address

Date of appointment

APPENDIX A

STATUTORY INFORMATION
CLS Fabrication Limited
02528061

Units 9, 10 & 11 Hiron Way
Budbrooke Industrial Estate
Warwick

CV34 5WP

30 &t. Paul's Square
Birmingham

West Midlands

B3 1QZ

Highdown House
11 Highdown Road
Leamington Spa
Warwickshire
CV31T1XT

Manufacturer of laminated plastic fabrication
Matthew Douglas Hardy

30 St. Paul's Square, Birmingham, West Midlands, B3 1QZ

19 August 2015



CLS Fabrication Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 19/08/2015

Page tof 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 19/08/2019
of Affairs To 26/09/2019 To 26/09/2019
£ £ £
H.P. ASSETS
(19,923.79) Deutsche Leasing Ltd NiL NIL
22,000.00 Panel Cutter Saw o N NIL
NIL NIL
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
129,976.28 Book Debts NIL 81,810.55
20,642.00 Cash at Bank NIL 19,882.35
1,236.00 Cash in Hand NiL 1,236.00
NIL Office Furniture & Equip NIL NIL
Petty Cash NiL 121.69
18,000.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 23,603.00
Sundries NIL 1,225.58
NIL 127,879.18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs NiL 5,663.64
Agents Disbursements NiL 2,721.99
Bank Charges & Interest NIL 5.00
Liquidators Fees NIL 38,000.00
Motor Expenses NIL 294.45
Quantity Surveyors Fees NIL 5.85
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 160.00
Rent & Rates NIL 11,372.84
Solicitors Fees NIL 4,028.50
Specific Bond NitL. 402.50
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 10,000.00
Stationery, Printing & Carriage NIL 262.83
Statutory Advertising NIL 663.16
Storage Costs 87.70 787.70
Wages NIL 2,044.51
{87.70) (76,312.97)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{12,035.53) Accrued HP - Employees NIL 11,849.21
NIL (11,849.21)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(99,742.60) Employees NIL NIL
(10,358.26) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC/ NIL NIL
(14,470.53) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NiL
(637,000.00) Pensions Scheme Shortfall NIL NIL
(111,010.35) Trade & Expense Creditors {56.07) 39,625.49
Unclaimed Divi - ISA 56.07 91.51
NIL {39,717.00)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{25,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL, NIL
NIL NIL
(737,686.78) {87.70) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Bank A/c Non Interest Bearing (78.65)
VAT input 78.65
NIL

26 September 2019 11:07



-
Matthew Do%s Hardy

Liguidator

Page 20f2 1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10 2% September 2019 11:07



‘98e0
BU3 JO SPIUBISLUNAUID B} Ul BiqBUOSES) UBB] BARY ABU) JBLY} PaSHES We | pUR POmBIAS) Usaq JARY PABIBYD S59) BY| WAy} YIm JusweBbuELE 98 A JO Siseq

8y} pue Juswiubisse ey} Jo ainjeu pue Ajxs|duiod sy} ‘siom Jo adAy siyy waiopad o} Ajljiqe pue esusuadxe Jley} uo paseq si pabebua jeuoIssayoid Jo 8210UD 8y |

SIJON
1Ze'Zi IN lIN 12e'ZL Leeey 000'6 sjejol
s10jgaq Buipue)sino
au} 0] uonoe
9 N iIN 9 9 - 994 paxi4  eJojaq Jape) e Buinss) 0D ¢ BuET
sjuatuasingsiq u01}09||02 JC)ap diysssuped
620'v IIN N 620'¥ 620’y 000'c pue sjsog awip  yum aouejsisse |eba Sl oYL
uonane eu||ua elA ajes
pue Aisuiyoepy pue
zel'e 2222 2eL'e sjuswesingsiq jueld s Auvedwo) ayj jo
$9G°G N IIN $96'G ¥36'G 000'9 8)SoQ ewi|  uchen(ea e Sugonpuo) 00 R Jetlny
3 poled 3 POLS
3 pousd Bunioday 3 polad Buipoday
Buuodey waun) Buipoday SNOIABIY
3 51800 juaung Ul Ul paundul  SNOABI4 Ul Ul paunduy 3 S)S0) ainjonng
feulq pled 8}s6)  s)s0) pled sjson  s]s00) pajebpng 894 paaiby Hop 1O 8d00g SWEN WH4

S1S0D TVYNOISS3d0Ud 40 AMYNINNS

9 XIONAddV



S1iil 6102 Joquieidag 9z

gL-E£0-G1 UOISIBN

Z 10 | abey

oL g POIBL) SIUARUBTINGSIQ 210 L

00°0 pouiRID S04 |RIOL
00'564 08262 0s' 00'e ao g 200 SINOY i)
a0o 00’0 0o'a [HiR] 000 000 Q0’0 Gupesy
000 oge 000 000 Coo o000 X0 Siassy jo suonesiesy
00’0 Q00 a0 000 oo 000 000 suoneBusanL
oYS6L DS 9EY oo 00 000 0L0 00°0 SJ0}PBID
00'0 000 000 006 odo ag'o 000 Sialjeuw oy10ads ased)
00663 00’951 080 00'c 000 080 oo Buuely @ LSeNSIUwDY
{3} oy Heig woddng £{EUO|SE801d
Anoy afiesony (3} 4500 ewiy SINCH 101 ¢ SIWEISISSY Iojuag 1i0 1eBauey Joupied LOEIUN YoM |0 UORBIYISSR|Y

6102/60/92 ‘OL 6102/80/6) "us0i4
150d :8po2) yosloid
palWY uoleuqe S0 - dOL)

Alewwing 1s09 1 swil] 6dIS - Ajug swiy



SLiLL 6LOZ Jequialdag g2

81-£0-G1 UOISIBA 7 jo z abiey

oLig {9j04
o # kioBejey sisas ebeojs aming ebaicis 6L 02/60/92
NNowy KicBeje) jusitesingsig ssoding pue adA), @jeg uopdesues)

180181U e SUY BYR|00SSE AUB 10 WAL SIY JO JBPI0Y 80140 A4S YoM Uf Aued O} JO Uy BIBPI0Y 30140 Y 0) ajqeied 4o pled siunowe JegiQ

6102/60/97 ‘01 6102/80/6) ‘wiol]
180d #pog joaloud
peiuy vonedkige g S0 - JOLD

sjuawasingsiq z Aiobajen
fiewiwing 3s09 @ awil 6dIS - Aug swi]



20! 1 6102 taqusidag gz

B1-ED-G1 LOISIAA

Z 0| afeg

erivL’L patd[e]) SUBLISSINGSNT B0 L

00°000'9¢ powe}o Seng [BoL
687491 0s'Sre'sy 0%'692 [ 4 0e°9LL or'eEs 0E'sL SINoY |jejol
12951 o0o'pLL'Z oLiL [41] 06'9L 000 000 Buipes)
09'pLL 00'285'81 00°66 elile} ovog SL0b V-3 4 $1958Y J0 suoqesl|eay
2408t 00’ bbs Oty 000 oLe 050 0c'0 suoneBnsanu|
9’04 00'Z95'E) QLBL 008 LS 00'sl 002 SHQUPALY
Q682 o002l or'p o't 009 000 o LW J0eds 98
ey ist 05°€25" 44 0zeL oe's 0TS 0zl as'e Buiuelg § uOHENSIAWDY
{3 erey g voddng SRUQISERJ0I
Auncy efizisay (3) 1800 suny) SINOH [RIoL 7 SUEISIESY IDIWRG INPD 1eBeuey Jsuped USHISUN S IO, JO UOREIHESE)D

SL0Z/60/9T ‘CL SLOZ/B0/MAL 1W0I]
180d :3po7 palug
pajwIg uonesuqed 510 - d0LD

Atewwng 1809 3 swll 6d|S - Aug swi)



80:LL 610Z Joquwsidag 9Z 8L-E0-§1 UoIsIap Zjozobey
[{=LIR oL
olig T fobajen 51503 26,015 aunjny :efesnlg B10Z/60/9T
000z Z fsoBajen o6guols gLourr abesolg 6102/40110
000z 2 Aobajes afbieeiois 61 Aey abelolg 810ZISOIE
0002 z AoGalen abeso)g glidy 8beiojg 610ZIS0/L2
aooz z Mobaten abesois 61 Jepy :abeinjg 6L0Z/S0/80
o002 ¢ Aiobaley abienis 61 923 a6RI0IG 610212002
aooz Z Aobajey abeieis 61 ver abeiolg 6102/20/92
000z 7 AoBojen abmiois g1 28Q 8beitlg 610z/Z0r9Z
oooz Z Aobsien abeiols gLAON :9beinig 210z 1jog
0002 Z Mobisjen abuiois 8y 190 @besoig 2102103 e
0002  Aiobsten ebeiig g1 Weg ebeiojg B102/60/08
00'0Z 2 Aabaegy obese1g 91 By ebmoig BH0Z/80/5E
0oz Z fuobajen efrios g1 Anr :afieiolg BHOZILOALE
000z Z AoBajen sbeioig g1 aunr ebeiolg 8102/90/08
0002 Z fodaen abeiols $10Z Aep ebeioig $102/50/1E
006z Z AioBajen sbesols g} idy :8beioig 810Z/P0I0E
00GZ 2 Aobajen 8bri0iS glLren ebeigig 240Z/E0/LE
000z 2 Aswfajen abeioig 8| god ‘eberoig 810zZiz0/82
000z 2 Aobaien oBm0ig 810z ver tebesvig FL0ZILO/LE
000z z AroBajen sbeiolg £10Z 980 :abeioig LL0ZITHLE
0002 z AroBalen oBRI0IS L 102 AON :aBeitig Li0TIHIOE
ooz ¢ AioBaje) abestig £ LOZ 00 ‘ebrinig LLOZIOLIE
oooz 2 AoBajes gbeio)g /10Z dog :abricig LL0Z/60/08
000z z AioBajen sBeiog 107 By obeioig LLOZIR0/LE
0002 Z Mobaren abeoig £10Z A abaing 240ziL0/1€
0002 ¢ faoberes 210z ebeiois aunp :abziog Lb02/90/0€
ovoz Z Muobajen sBeicis 1107 Ao ebeioig LL0ESOAE
an'oz Z Mobayen aBrioig /| wdy ‘efeI0lg 2102082
ooz Z Aobage) 1107 eBeuoig ey sbeiolg LL0Z/EONE
0002 2 Aobsien 210z eBe.ois qa4 abeolg 210212082
0002 z AoBsien i1z sfeig ver whnmg LIOZHONE
0002 Z liobaien 910z 26mI015 953G besng 9102/24/62
0002 Z Aofiajed 9102 96ei0)5 AN ebmiig 9102/ LIOE
0002  MofBiajen 910z 8621015 PO ebaing 910ZI0L/LE
60ge 2 fuoGalen 30z obeio§ 1o ebrimig 9102/60/08
000z 2 AoBaie) 9102 261015 By :abeiolg 9L02/80/1E
000z ¢ Asobajed 9102 abesolg Ainr ebrioig 9102/L0/L€
000z 2 AoBaen afiescys g aunr efRiog 910Z/30/0t
000z ¢ hiobayen sbeiong 5L Aew ebeiois 910Z/S0/8
0002 2 fioBayen 80eJo)S 9| Jdy :obesols 9102/70/62
05°E61L ¢ Mobajeg sbwoyy :Sasuadsy Jolow oL0Z/Z0/50
05'bg z Mobiaen abeoy Sasuadxg Jolop 102720150
SP'et 7 dsbajen abeany sosuadxg Jojop SLOZ/LLIOE
unowy

AioBeres ewissings|g

asoding pue adk)

|jeg uonInsuR

TBRIAIU) UE S DIZID0SSE AUE 10 UL Sit} J0 IBBIOU 9O BUM LAMM L Kysad O) 10 VLI SRMYY S 4y 0 ke 1o Pred STt M0

6102Z/60/9Z 01 5102/80/6) ‘woi]

1504 '8pog 1waloid

Pal wogeduge 4 S0 - d0LD
sjuswesingsiq z Aiobajen
Arewwing 3509 @ awi | 6dIS - Aiug awi]



APPENDIX E

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS

DURING THE WHOLE LIQUIDATION

1. Administration & Planning

» Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.

o

o]

o

o]

Q
C

Writing a report that takes account of statutory requirements and the requirements of
Statements of Insolvency Practices.

Preparing schedules of work done to date and work proposed and explaining them to
creditors in the report.

Assessing the possible action that might be required to recover assets and considering
the likely cost of that action.

Preparing minutes that comply with relevant Statements of Insolvency Practice and
getling them signed by the chairman, together with a formal record of the winding up
resolution and a certificate of appaintment.

Complete interal compliance documentation following appointment.

in anticipation of closure and release from office review all case files.

+ Statutory notifications and advertising

Q

Notifying Companies House of the appointment, including providing copies of the
resolution to wind up the company, the statement of affairs and the certificate of
appointment.

Change registered office at Companies House.

Prepare and circulate notice of appointment to all Creditors, Shareholders and other
Stakeholders to include HM Revenue & Customs.

Liaising with our advertising Agent(s) ta ensure statutory notifications are advertised in
the appropriate manner.

» Preparing documentation required.

Opening case folder(s).

Preparation of statements of insolvency practice checklists, in particular 8 and 9.
Preparation and continued review of case checklist to ensure compliance on all statutory
and best practice matters.

Preparation, completion and review of independence and ethics checklists.

Completion of relevant post Liquidation VAT forms for HM Revenue & Customs.
Completion of relevant post Liquidation Corporation Tax Forms for HM Revenue &

Customs.

+ Dealing with all routine correspondence, e mails and telephone calls.

Q
Q

o CcC 090

Includes correspondence with Creditors, Shareholders and other Stakeholders.

Internal correspondence befween insolvency Practitioner, managers and case
administrators.

Deal with correspondence from Companies House.

Dealing with correspondence from HM Revenue & Customs.

Ensuring that 2 member of staff is generally available fo deal with telephone queries.
Ensuring that email correspondence is dealt with within the Firm's response policy.

+ Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computerised systems.

o
o
Qo

Data input of details pertaining to assets and liabilities onto bespoke software system.
Input and management of case diary onto bespoke software system.
Filing and scanning of electronic and written correspondence to relevant files.

+ Review and storage.

o]

&)
(o]
jo]

Prepare and complete periodic case reviews, to include review on progression, ethics and
independence checks.

Liaise with storage Agents in relation to books and records recovered from the Company.
Liaise with external review agencies to ensure progression and compliance of case.
Case bordereau reviews and maintenance.



APPENDIX E

Case planning and administration.

o
[o]
o]

Hold internal meetings to discuss case strategy and progression
Drafting case notes to ensure strategy remains appropriate.
Overseeing and managing work conducted by case administrators.

Preparing reports to interested parties.
o Annual progress reports to Creditors, Members and Stakeholders where appropriate.

o

Draft and circulation of final account to Creditors, Members and Stakeholders.,

Cashiering
o Maintaining and managing the Liquidator's cashbook and bank account(s).

= Preparation and maintenance of cashier file.

Open bespoke Liquidation bank account.

Review level of turnover on bank account,

input of transactional data during the Liquidation.

Completion of journals where appropriate.

Review bank statements and complete bank recongiliations.
Physical banking of cheques to account.

Paying costs and expenses from the case account.

Assistance with dividend payments to Creditors where appropriate.
Chasing cheque clearance on dividends where appropriate.

Liaise with the Insolvency Service Account in relation to unclaimed dividends

where appropriate.

o Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met.

*  Preparation of relevant VAT forms for HM Revenue & Customs.

* Preparation of relevant Corporation Tax Forms to HM Revenue & Customs.

*  Preparation of statutory forms to Companies House, to include progress and final
reports.

« Arranging deregistration of VAT with HM Revenue & Customs when appropriate.

* Preparation of final Corporation Tax return and seeking Tax clearance from HM
Revenue & Customs.

2. Creditors

3.

Dealing with Creditor correspondence, emails and telephone calls.

Attendance to gueries within Firm policy timescales.

o
o Lodging of Creditor claims.
o Reviewing and adjudicating upon proofs of debts received from Creditors.
o Maintaining Creditor information within our computerised systerns,
Dividends
o Sending Notice of Intended Dividend to all Known Creditors.
o Reviewing file for previous Proof of Debt forms lodged and submitting further Proof of
Debt forms received.
o Agreement of Creditor Claims
o Calculation of Unsecured Dividend.
o Declaration and distribution of Unsecured Dividend
o Payment of equalising dividend
o Transfer of unclaimed dividend to Insolvency Service Unclaimed Dividends fund.

Preparing reports to Creditors and other interested parties.
o Preparation and circuiation of statutory reports to Creditors, Members and Stakeholders,

Investigations

Review and storage of books and records.

o]

o]

o

Liaise with Directors to obtain Company books and records and notify Directors of their

duties and powers.
Liaise with Company’s former and current accountants to obtain detailed accounting

information.
Reconcile movements from last prepared accounts to date of Liguidation.



APPENDIX E

o Request information from Creditors, Members and Stakeholders regarding Company's
affairs and accuracy of claims.

o Consider validity of charges.

o Enquiries of current and former officers and key employees of the Company.

o Liaise with HM Revenue & Customs departments to reconcile transactions and accuracy
of claims.

o Make enquiries with other Crown departments (DVLA, Land Registry, Insolvency Service)
as part of standard enquiries into assets and previous conduct.

o Completion of investigation checklist in accordance with the requirements of Statements
of Insolvency Practice.

¢ Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act
o Complete online report to the Insolvency Service within 3 months of appointment.

4. Realisation of Assets

¢ Recovery of Cash at Bank and in Hand
o Write to Bank to obtain Credit balance.
o Escalate requests if no response received.

+ Realisations of Tangible Assets
o Obtain valuation from agents as to realisable value to assets.

o Consider offers and agree sale with preferred purchaser.
o Raise appropriate invoices and pay VAT to HMRC.

e Collection of Book Debts
o Advise debtors of Liquidator's appointment and assignment of debtor ledger.

Provide evidence to support claim for recovery.

Escalate recovery efforts upon disputes/non-response.

Liaise with former management to provide further evidence where required.
Instruct agents/solicitors to assist in recovery process.

Take appropriate recaovery actions where appropriate.

Co0o0C0CoO

5. Realisation of Dividend (Second and Final)

» Dividends (Second and Final)
o Sending Notice of Intended Dividend to all Known Creditors.

o Reviewing file for previous Proof of Debt forms lodged and submitting further Proof of
Debt forms received.

Agreement of Creditor Claims

Caiculation of Unsecured Dividend.

Declaration and distribution of Unsecured Dividend.

Payment of equalising dividend

Transfer of unclaimed dividend to Insolvency Service Unclaimed Dividends fund.

Q0000



APPENDIX E

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATIONS
DURING CURRENT REPORTING PERIOD

1. Administration & Planning

o in anticipation of closure and release from office review ali case files.

+ Dealing with all routine correspondence, & mails and telephone calis.

o Includes correspondence with Creditors, Shareholders and other Stakeholders.

o Intemmat correspondence between Insolvency Practitioner, managers and case
administrators.
Deal with correspondence from Companies House,
Dealing with correspondence from HM Revenue & Custormns.
Ensuring that a member of staff is generally available to deal with telephone queries,
Ensuring that email correspondence is dealt with within the Firm’s response policy.

0000

+ Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computerised systems.
o Input and management of case diary onto bespoke software system.
o Filing and scanning of electronic and written correspondence to relevant files.

» Review and storage.
o Prepare and complete periodic case reviews, to include review on progression, ethics and
independence checks.
o Case bordereau reviews and maintenance.

e Case planning and administration.
o Hold internal meetings to discuss case strategy and progression
o Drafting case notes to ensure strategy remains appropriate.
o Overseeing and managing work conducted by case administrators.

¢ Preparing reports to interested parties.
o Draft and circulation of final account to Creditors, Members and Stakeholders.

» Cashiering

o Maintaining and managing the Liquidator's cashbook and bank account(s).

= Maintenance of cashier file.

Input of transactional data during the Liguidation.
Review bank statements and complete bank reconciliations.
Paying costs and expenses from the case account.
Assistance with dividend payments to Creditors where appropriate.
Chasing cheque clearance on dividends where appropriate.
Liaise with the Insclvency Service Account in relation to unclzimed dividends
where appropriate.
o Ensuring statutory lodgements and taxation affair obligations are met.

»  Preparation of relevant VAT forms for HM Revenue & Customs.

= Preparation of relevant Corporation Tax Forms to HM Revenue & Customs.

= Preparation of statutory forms to Companies House, to include final reports.

= Preparation of final Corporation Tax return and seeking Tax clearance from HM

Revenue & Customs.

2. Creditors

+ Dealing with Creditor correspondence, emails and telephone calis.
o Aftendance to queries within Firm policy timescales.
o Maintaining Creditor information within our computerised systems.



APPENDIX E

3. Realisation of Dividend (Second and Final)

« Dividends (Second and Final)

o}
Qo

00 00C0

Sending Notice of Intended Dividend to all Known Creditors.

Reviewing file for previous Proof of Debt forms lodged and submitting further Proof of
Debt forms received.

Agreement of Creditor Claims

Calculation of Unsecured Dividend.

Declaration and distribution of Unsecured Dividend.

Payment of equalising dividend

Transfer of unclaimed dividend to Insolvency Service Unclaimed Dividends fund.



8v6°7 00¢ 88 00¢ 8842 8957 lejor
0914 00¢ 88 08 002 082 z MoBsjed abelojg
+62 IIN IIN N ¥6Z 62 Z fuoBees abespp
g IN IIN N g - | Aobajen sebieys sueg
091 N I'N IN 091 091 | Aobajen ucijoaLIpay et
£92 IIN N N €92 £92 . | AioBsjen abeisog
£99 N N IIN €99 £99 | fuoBeren Buistusapy Aojnie)g
£0r N iIN IN £0¥ £0¥ | AoBsed puog
(3) {3) (3) pousd (3) ponad {3) pouag {3) pousd

yobpng 51S0) Bulnodey yuauny Buiodey usuny  Buipodey snoiaaiy Buodey snoinaig adA) z AinBojen

jeulq ainn Ui pled junowyy Ul paunNdu) JUNCWY Ut pIBd Junowy Ul pauNau| JuUNCULY Jo | fuobBsen PalNduIl JUaWRSINGSI(]

4 XION3ddV

divd ANV Q3¥YNONI SIASNIHX3A Z ANV L ANODIALYD 40 I1NAIHIS




APPENDIX G

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Members and Creditors,
there are certain statutory statements he must make. In order to fully comply with these conditions, we
have set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix, rather than in the
report itseif, with the intention of keeping the report informative for Members and Creditors who are more
likely to be interested in the practical points arising in the insolvency.

The statement which forms part of this statutory report which also need to be considered along with it is
as follows:-

+ Please note that no funds have been held with the Insolvency Services Account at any time during
the Liquidation, therefore, it has been neither possible nor necessary to reconcile this account

with the Secretary of State.
Comments as Regards Liquidator's Remuneration:-

» For further information with regards to this firm’'s policy on fees and disbursements as well as
general guidance regarding a Liquidator's’ fees in & Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, you may
download a Creditors’ Guide to Fees on our website at www.poppletonandappleby.co.uk and
choose the following options: Creditors Login, Creditors' Guidance Notes, then choose, A
Creditors’ Guide to a Liquidator's Fees Effective from November 2011 and April 2017.

¢ An Unsecured Creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the Unsecured Creditors (including the Creditor in question), request further details of
the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this final account.
Any Secured Creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

« An Unsecured Creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the Unsecured Creditors (including the Creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge
the amount of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the
Liquidator's remuneration, and/or the amount gf the expenses incurred as being excessive, within
8 weeks of their receipt of this final account. Any Secured Creditor may make a similar application
to court within the same time limit.

s A hard copy of any of these documents can be provided upon written request.

Provision of Services Regulations Summary for Poppleton & Appieby

+ To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about this Firm
can be found on our website at http://www.poppletonandappleby.co.uk. To access, choose the

folowing options: Creditors Login, Creditors’ Guidance Notes, Provision of Services Regulations
Summary for Poppleton & Appleby, Provision of Services



Notice of Final Account of

CLS Fabrication Limited (“the Company™) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company registered number: 02528061

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Matthew Douglas Hardy of Poppleton & Appleby, 30 St. Paul's Square,
Birmingham, West Midlands, B3 1QZ under Rule 6.28 of The insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 that the Company’s affairs have been fully wound up.

1.

Creditors may request further details of the Liguidator's remuneration and expenses
within 21 days of receipt of the final account, with the permission of the Court or with
the concurrence of 5% in vaiue of the Unsecured Creditors (including the Creditor in
question).

Creditors may apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's
fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred within 8
weeks of receipt of the final account, with the permission of the Court or with the
concurrence of 10% in value of the Creditors (including the Creditor in question).

Creditors may object in writing to the release of the Liquidator within 8 weeks of delivery
of this notice, or before the conclusion of any request for information regarding the
Liquidator's remuneration or expenses, or before the conclusion of any application to
Court to challenge the Liquidator's fees or expenses, whichever is the later.

The Liquidator will vacate office upon expiry of the period that Creditors have to object
to their release and following delivery to the Registrar of Companies of their final
account and notice.

The Liquidator will be reieased at the same time as vacating office providing no
objections are received.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at 30 St.
Paul's Square, Birmingham, West Midlands, B3 1QZ, or contact Mark Monaghan by telephone
on 0121 200 2962, or by email at markm@poppletonandappleby.co.uk.

DATED THIS 26TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019

N B Harde

Matthew Douglas Hardy —
Liguidator



Notice About Final Dividend Position

CLS Fabrication Limited (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company registered number: 02528061

Notice is given under Rule 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by Matthew
Douglas Hardy, the Liguidator, to the Creditors of CLS Fabrication Limited, that no further dividend
will be declared to Unsecured Creditors

There will not be any further dividend declared to non-preferential Unsecured Creditors as the funds
realised have been used to pay prior dividends to non-preferential Unsecured Creditors, and tc
meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at 30 St.
Paul's Square, Birmingham, West Midlands, B3 1QZ, or contact Mark Monaghan by telephone on
0121 200 2962, or by email at markm@poppletonandappleby.co.uk.

DATED THIS 26TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2019

A D Heavay,

Matthew Douglas Hardy
Liquidator



